Company No 01358349
THE COMPANIES ACT 1985 (as amended)
PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES
WRITTEN RESOLUTION
of

LONDON SUPERSTORES LIMITED 06/07/2007

Unless otherwise defined herein or the context requires otherwise, all capitalised terms used
m these resolutions have the meanings ascribed to them 1n the n the £2,100,000,000 term and
revolving credit facilittes agreement dated 3 December 2006 (as amended on 5 December
2006 and as amended and restated by a Supplemental Agreement dated 22 December 2006, a
Supplemental Agreement dated 16 March 2007 and a Supplemental Agreement dated 29 June
2007 and as amended and restated from time to time) between, amongst others, Premier
Foods plc (the “Parent”), Premier Financing Limited and Premier Foods Investments
Limited as borrowers, certain subsidiaries of the Parent as guarantors, the Arrangers, Lloyds
TSB Bank plc as Facility Agent and Secunty Trustee (each as defined therein) and the other
financial nstitutions histed therein as lenders and the 1ssuing bank (the “Facilities
Agreement”)

We, the undersigned, being all the members of London Superstores Limited (the
“Company”’) who at the date of these resolutions have the right to attend and vote al an
Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company, resolve, 1n accordance with Section 381 A of
the Companies Act 1985 (as amended) as follows and agree that the following resolutions
shall for all purposes be as vahid and effective as if they had been passed as Special
Resolutions at an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company duly convened and heid

RESOLUTIONS
THAT the following resolutions be passed

1 THAT the Company and varnious of its English subsidiaries (named therein) (each a
‘Subsidiary”) enter into a confirmatory agreement (the “Confirmatory
Agreement”) the terms of which be approved, to which, nrer alia. Lloyds TSB Bank
plc shall also be party 1n 1ts capacity as Facility Agent and Security Agent, in terms of
which the Company confirms to the Facility Agent and the Security Trustee that those
restrictions against providing unlawful financial assistance in respect of the guarantee,
indemnity and security that it has granted under the Facilities Agreement and the
Group Debenture 1n respect of the debt obligations incurred pursuant to the financing
of the Acquisition {as provided for in those documents} will no longer apply from the
date of completion of the financial assistance whitewash process and the terms of the
Intercreditor Agreement to which 1t 1s a party shall not be affected,

2 THAT subject to comphance with the requirements of section 155 to 158 of the
Companies Act 1985 (the “Act™), the terms of the following documents (as referred to
in the statutory declarations made by the directors of the Company, such statutory

LON 0322910 NDZBT01 DOCWE 2SN 004

COMPANIES HOUSE

I




21

2.2

2.3

LO1 G229 INDZBT01' DOCGY250 D04

declarations as supplied to the shareholder of the Company), in substanually the form
available for inspection by the shareholders of the Company, and the execution and
performance by the Company (which events would constitute the giving by the
Company of financial assistance (as defined by section 151 and 152 of the Act)) be
approved and that the directors of the Company, notwithstanding any personal
interests, be authorised and nstructed to cause the execution and delivery of the
followng documents 1n the form available for inspection by the shareholders of the
Company with such amendments thereto as they shall in their absolute discretion
think fit

the Company and the other intercompany lenders named therein as lenders and the
intercompany borrowers named therein as the borrowers execute an mtercompany
loan agreement (the “Intercompany Loan Agreement”) between the Company and
the other intercompany lenders named therein as lenders and the intercompany
borrowers named therein as the borrowers pursuant to which. ter alia, the Company
shall make loan facilities available to the mtercompany borrowers;

the Company, the other intercompany lenders and intercompany borrowers and the
Finance Parties execute a subordination agreement {the “Subordination
Agreement”) between, inter alios, the Company, the parties to the Intercompany
Loan Agreement and Lloyds TSB Bank plc as Facility Agent pursuant to which, inter
aha, each party thereto agrees to regulate certain nghts and claims between
themselves,

the Company and each Subsidiary accede to each of the following guarantees as a
guarantor

(a) the Premier Foods Pension Scheme Guarantee dated 16 March 2007
pursuant to which 1t shall guarantee to the Premer Foods Pension
Scheme Trustee (as defined therein) the performance of the obhigations
of the employers participating n the Premier Foods Pension Scheme
(as defined therein) in terms of their obligauons under the relevant
pension scheme documentation, under any applicable law, by direction
of the Pensions Regulator or otherwise,

(b) the Premier Grocery Products Pension Scheme Guarantee dated 16
March 2007 pursuant to which it shall guaraniee to the Premer
Grocery Products Penston Scheme Trustee (as defined theremn) the
performance of the obligations of the employers participating 1n the
Premier Grocery Products Pension Scheme (as defined therein) in
terms of theirr obhgauons under the relevant pension scheme
documentation, under any applicable law. by direction of the Pensions
Regulator or otherwise,

(c) the Premier Ambient Products Pension Scheme Guarantee dated 16
March 2007, pursuant to which 1t shall guarantee to each of the trustees
of the Premier Ambient Products Pension Scheme (as defined therein)
the performance of the obligations of the employers participating mn the
Premier Ambient Products Pension Scheme in terms of therr
obligations under the relevant pension scheme documentation, under

tw




any applicable law, by direction of the Pensions Regulator or
otherwise, and

(d) the RHM Pension Scheme Guarantee dated 16 March 2007 pursuant to
which 1t shall guarantee to the RHM Pension Trustee (as defined
therein) the performance of the obligations of Premier Foods Group
Limited (previously known as RHM Group Limited) (registration
number 00281728) and RHM Group Services Limited (registration
number 03977318) 1n relation to the RHM Pension Scheme 1n terms of
therr obligations under the relevant pension scheme documentation,
under any applicable law, by direction of the Pensions Regulator or
otherwise,

(together the “Pension Guarantees™),

The Intercompany Loan Agreement, the Subordination Agreement and the Pension
Guarantees, together referred to as the “Financial Assistance Documents” and
together with the Confirmatory Agreement, the “Documents™)

3 THAT the execution and performance of the Documents by the Company 1s in the
best interest of the Company’s business and to the commercial nterest, benefit and
advantage of the Company and the approval for the Company to enter into and
perform the Documents 15 given notwithstanding that the Company might be held to
be giving financial assistance pursuant to the Financial Assistance Documents for the
purposes of Sections 151 and 152 of the Act

4 THAT the execution and performance of the Documents by each Subsidiary 1s m the
best interests of each Subsidiary’s business and to the commercial interest, benefit and
advantage of such Subsidiary and the approval for each Subsidiary 1o enter mto and
perform the Documents 1s given notwithstanding that such Subsidiary might be held
to be giving financial assistance pursuant to the Financial Assistance Documents for
the purposes of Sections 151 and 152 of the Act

5 THAT if the execution or performance of the Financial Assistance Documents 1s the
giving of financial assistance for the purposes of Secuons 151 and 152 of the Act,
then the giving of such financial assistance, by the execution and performance of the
Documents be and 1s approved

6 The directors provide for the execution on behalf of the Company of the Documents
in the form of the drafis produced to the meeung mmtialled by the Chairman for the
purpose of 1dentification with such amendments as the persons authonised to execute
the same may approve

7 This resolution shall have effect notwithstanding any provision of the Company’s
Arucles of Association

The Documents were available for inspection and the statutory declarauions and auditors

reports were supplied to each member of the Company at or before the ume that this
resolution was passed

LO1 W39 10D /RT0N T DOCGE 10 0041 3




LTI pae 4 July 2007
For and on behalf df
PREMIER FOODS GROUP LIMITED

(PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS RHM GROUP LIMITED)

SIGNATURE PAGE TO LONDON SUPERSTORES LIMITED WRITTEN RESOLUTION

LO163 22910 IDZ RO DOCWE IS0 0041 4




